1
I
S
L
9
2
1
1

OUT 8 Output pin.
- PD Exposed pad. Connect to system ground
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 1, 2, 3)
PART
MARKING
TEMP RANGE
(°C)
PACKAGE
Tape and Reel
(Pb-free)
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL9211AIRU48XZ-T 4XE -40 to +85 8 Ld µTDFN L8.2x2B
ISL9211AIRU58XZ-T 5XX -40 to +85 8 Ld µTDFN L8.2x2B
ISL9211AIRU68XZ-T 6XX -40 to +85 8 Ld µTDFN L8.2x2B
NOTES:
1. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach
materials and NiPdAu plate - e4 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free
soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed
the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL9211A. For more information on MSL please
see techbrief TB363.
ISL9211A
4 FN6702.1
August 25, 2010
Absolute Maximum Ratings Thermal Information
Supply Voltage (VIN)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to 26V
Output and VB Pin (OUT, VB) (Note 4)  . . . . . . . . -0.3V to 8V
Other Pins (ILIM, FAULT, EN) . . . . . . . . . . . . . -0.3V to 5.5V
ESD Rating
Human Body Model (Tested per JESD22-A114F)  . . . . . 3kV
Machine Model (Tested per JESD22-A115-A) . . . . . . .  200V
Latch Up (Tested per JESD78B; Class II, Level A). . . . 100mA
Recommended Operating Conditions
Ambient Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . -40°C to +85°C
Supply Voltage, VIN  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4.3V to 24V
Thermal Resistance (Typical) θJA (°C/W) θJC (°C/W)
8 Ld 2x2 µTDFN (Notes 5, 6)  . . . . . 98 37
Maximum Junction Temperature (Plastic Package)  . . +150°C
Maximum Storage Temperature Range  . . . .-65°C to +150°C
Pb-Free Reflow Profile . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .see link below
CAUTION: Do not operate at or near the maximum ratings listed for extended periods of time. Exposure to such conditions may adversely impact
product reliability and result in failures not covered by warranty.
NOTES:
4. The maximum voltage rating for the VB pin under continuous operating conditions is 5.5V. All other pins are allowed to operate
continuously at the absolute maximum ratings.
5. θJA is measured in free air with the component mounted on a high effective thermal conductivity test board with “direct attach”
features. See Tech Brief TB379.
6. For θJC, the “case temp” location is the center of the exposed metal pad on the package underside.
Electrical Specifications
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS
MIN
(Note 8) TYP
MAX
(Note 8) UNITS
POWER-ON RESET
VIN Threshold VPOR Rising - - 2.47 V
Falling 2.20 - - V
VIN Bias Current IVIN RILIM = 24.9k, EN = L - - 1000 µA
EN = H - 80 - µA
PROTECTIONS
Input Overvoltage Protection VOVP ISL9211ARU48 4.6 4.8 5.0 V